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1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Before using the product carefully read the information
contained in this instruction manual, the manual should
be kept for future reference.

Italian is the original language of this instruction
manual, this language is the reference language in
case of discrepancies in the translations.

This manual is part of the essential safety requirement
and must be retained until the product is finally de-
commissioned.

The customer, in case of loss, can request a copy
of the manual by contacting Calpeda S.p.A. or their
agent, specifying the type of product data shown on
the label of the machine (see 2.3 Marking)

Any changes, alterations or modifications made to the
product or part of it, not authorized by the manufacturer,
will revoke the “CE declaration” and warranty.

This appliance should not be
operated by children younger
than 8 years, people with reduced
physical, sensory or mental
capacities, or inexperienced
people who are not familiar with
the product, unless they are given
close supervision or instructions
on how to use it safely and are
made aware by a responsible
person of the dangers its use
might entail.

Children must not play with the
appliance.

It is the user's responsibility to
clean and maintain the appliance.

Children should never clean or
maintain it unless they are given
supervision.

Read carefully the installation

section which sets forth:

- The maximum permissible
structural working pressure
(Chapter 3.1).

-The type and section of the
power cable (Chapter 6.5).

- The type of electrical protection
to be installed (Chapter 6.5).

1.1. Symbols
To improve the understanding of the manual, below are
indicated the symbols used with the related meaning.

Information and warnings that must be
observed, otherwise there is a risk that the
machine could damage or compromise
personnel safety.

The failure to observe electrical information
and warnings, could damage the machine or
compromise personnel safety.

Notes and warnings for the correct management
of the machine and its parts.

Operations that could be performed by the final
user. After carefully reading of the instructions,
is responsible for maintenance under normal
conditions. They are authorized to affect
standard maintenance operations.

L]

|
Operations that must be performed by a
qualified electrician. Specialized technician
authorised to affect all electrical operations
including maintenance. They are able to
operate with in the presence of high voltages.

Operations that must be done performed by
a qualified technician. Specialized technician
able to install the device, under normal
conditions, working during “maintenance”,
and allowed to do electrical and mechanical
interventions for maintenance. They must
be capable of executing simple electrical
and mechanical operations related to the
maintenance of the device.

Indicates that it is mandatory to use individual
@ protection devices.

Operations that must be done with the device
(o]3 38 switched off and disconnected from the power

supply.

Operations that must be done with the device
switched on.
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1.2. Manufacturer name and address
Manufacturer name: Calpeda S.p.A.
Address: Via Roggia di Mezzo, 39

36050 Montorso Vicentino - Vicenza / Italia
www.calpeda.it

1.3. Authorized operators

The product is intended for use by expert operators
divided into end users and specialized technicians.
(see the symbols above).

S | It's forbidden, for the end user, carry out
] |operations which must be done only by
specialized technicians. The manufacturer
declines any liability for damage related to the
non-compliance of this warning.

1.4. Warranty

For the product warranty refer to the general terms and

conditions of sale.

e | The warranty covers only the replacement and

| the repair of the defective parts of the goods

(recognized by the manufacturer).

The Warranty will not be considered in the following

cases:

- Whenever the use of the device does not conform
to the instructions and information described in this
manual.

-In case of changes or variations made without
authorization of the manufacturer.

- In case of technical interventions executed by a non-
authorized personnel.

- In case of failing to carry out adequate maintenance.

1.5. Technical assistance

Any further information about the documentation,
technical assistance and spare parts, shall be
requested from: Calpeda S.p.A. (paragraph 1.2).

2. TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION

Self-priming swimming pool pumps with built-in
strainer.

The pump is made with high quality plastic materials,
corrosion and sand erosion resistant.

With stainless steel diffuser.

Base-plate kit.

2.1.Intended use
For clean or slightly dirty water with solids in
suspension, with a maximum temperature of 60 °C.

2.2. Improper use
The device is designed and built only for the purpose
described in paragraph 2.1.
Improper use of the device is forbidden, as is
A use under conditions other than those indicated
in these instructions.
Improper use of the product reduces the safety and
the efficiency of the device, Calpeda shall not be
responsible for failure or accident due to improper use.

2.3. Marking
The following picture is a copy of the name-plate that is
on the external case of the pump.

1 Pomptype

2 Capaciteit

3 Opvoerhoogte
4 Motorvermogen
5 Voeding voltage

Voorbeeld pomp typeplaatje
= calpeda @I € € Bl

TORSO ' VICENZA
XXXXXXX

Q min/max X/X m3/h
H max/min X/X m
XKW (XHp) SF.
220A/380Y V3~50Hz

XXXXXXX |[elE]
6 Nom. motorstroom
7 Opmerkingen

8 Frequentie

9 Operation Duty

10 Isolatieklasse

11 Gewicht

12 coso

13 Toerental tpm

14 Protection

15 Serienummer

16 Certificaat

X/XA
XXXXXXXX

3. TECHNICAL FEATURES

3.1. Technical data

Dimensions and weight (see technical catalogue).
Nominal speed 2900/3450 rpm

Protection IPX4

Supply voltage / Frequency:

- up to 240V 1~ 50/60 Hz

- up to 480V 3~ 50/60 Hz

Check that the mains frequency and voltage
correspond to the electrical characteristics shown on
the indicator plate.

The electric data marked on the label are referred to
the nominal power of the motor.

Sound pressure: <70 dB (A). MPC7: 72 dB (A).
Maximum starts/hour: 10 at regular intervals.
Maximum permissible pressure in the pump casing: 25
m (2,5 bar).

3.2. Operating conditions

Installation in well ventilated location protected from
the weather, with a maximum ambient temperature of
40 °C.

4. SAFETY

4.1. General provisions

Before using the product it is necessary to
A know all the safety indications.

Carefully read all operating instructions and the
indications defined for the different steps: from
transportation to disposal.

The specialized technicians must carefully comply
with all applicable standards and laws, including local
regulations of the country where the pump is sold.
The device has been built in conformity with the current
safety laws. The improper use could damage people,
animals and objects.

The manufacturer declines any liability in the event of
damage due to improper use or use under conditions
other than those indicated on the name-plate and in
these instructions.

o | Follow the routine maintenance schedules and
| the promptly replace damaged parts, this will
allows the device to work in the best conditions.
Use only original spare parts provided from Calpeda
S.p.A or from an authorized distributor.

MPC Rev17 - Operating Instructions
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Don’t remove or change the labels placed on
A the device.
Do not start the device in case of defects or damaged
parts.
Maintenance operations, requiring full or partial
A disassembly of the device, must be done only
after disconnection from the supply.

4.2, Safety devices
The device has an external case that prevents any
contact with internal parts.

4.3. Residual risks

The appliance, designed for use, when used in-line
with the design and safety rules, doesn’t have residual
risks.

4.4. Information and Safety signals
For this kind of product there will not be any signals
on the product.

4.5. Individual protection devices

During installation, starting and maintenance it is
suggested to the authorized operators to consider
the use of individual protection devices suitable for
described activities.

During ordinary and extraordinary maintenance
interventions, safety gloves are required.

Signal

O

5. TRANSPORTATION AND HANDLING

The product is packed to maintain the content intact.
During transportation avoid to stack excessive weights.
Ensure that during the transportation the box cannot
move.

It is not necessary to use any special vehicle to
transport the packaged device.

The transport vehicles must comply, for the weight and
dimensions, with the chosen product (see technical
catalogue dimensions and weights).

individual protection device

HAND PROTECTION

(gloves for protection against chemical,
thermal and mechanical risks).

5.1. Handling

Handle with care, the packages must not receive
impacts.

Avoid to impact onto the package materials that could
damage the pump.

If the weight exceeds 25 Kg the package must be
handled by two person at the same time.

6. INSTALLATION

6.1. Dimensions
For the dimensions of the device (see technical
catalogue).

6.2. Ambient requirements and installation site
dimensions

The customer has to prepare the installation site in
order to guarantee the right installation and in order to
fulfill the device requirements (electrical supply, etc...).
The place where the device will be installed must fulfill
the requirements in the paragraph 3.2.

It's Absolutely forbidden to install the machine in an
environment with potentially explosive atmosphere.

6.3. Unpacking

o | Inspect the device in order to check any
| damages which may have occurred during
transportation.

Package material, once removed, must be discarded/
recycled according to local laws of the destination
country.

6.4. Installation
The MPC Compact Pool pumps must be installed in
well ventilated locations protected from the weather,
with the rotor axis horizontal and feet downwards.
Place the pump as close as practicable to the suction
source.
To reduce the risk of electric shock install the
A pump at least 3 m from the inside walls of a
swimming pool. For use as a pump in outdoor
locations provide suitable protection and mount
the pump on an insulating base of at least 100
mm height. Follow section 6.5.
Provide space around the unit for motor ventilation,
easier inspection, removal of the strainer basket,
filling and draining the pump and checking (with a
screwdriver) for free rotation of the shaft (fig. 1). With
three-phase motors a sight check of the direction of
shaft rotation will be required.

Removing
strainer

Dismantling motor

Filling Checking
shaft
rotation

» 250

Motor ventilatioﬁ

7. £.93.065
Minimum access for servicing (mm)

Draining

Fig. 1

6.4.1. Pipes

Provide a diameter assuring a liquid flow not greater
than 1.5 m/s for suction and 3 m/s for delivery.

The pipe diameters must never be smaller than the
pump connection ports.
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ATTENTION: ensure the inside of pipes are clean and
unobstructed before connection.

A concentrated sand content with particles larger
than the radial clearance between the impeller and
the stainless steel wear-ring (about 1 mm) can cause
early wear damage and a reduction of the pump
performance of about 10%.

For a hydrostatic pressure test of the piping with a
pressure higher than 2.5 bar isolate the pump from the
rest of the system (close inlet and outlet valves before
and after the pump).

6.4.2. Connecting the pipes

Use pipes or fittings in plastic material.

For connection to the threaded ports of the pump
casing use a plastic pipe thread sealant (for instance:
Loctite 5331).

Teflon tape not recommended. Do not use hemp.

ATTENTION: avoid excessive tightening of pipes
or fittings in threaded ports.

Tighten the pipes or fittings only to the degree required
to ensure a tight seal.

Excessive torque may cause damage to the pump.
To join metal piping, first connect a transition union
with a plastic tailpiece to the threaded port of the pump
casing. Coupling dissimilar materials may cause
corrosion and cracks due to non-uniform expansion
and contraction in thermal cycling applications.
Secure all pipes to supports and connect them so that
they do not transmit stress, strain or vibration to the
pump. The pump must not be subject to the weight or
thermal expansion of the piping.

Strain from the piping may damage or warp the
pump casing and cause leakage.

6.4.3. Suction pipe

The suction pipe must be perfectly airtight.

With a pump located below water level (inflow under
positive suction head) (section 13., fig. 7), install inlet
and outlet valves to isolate the pump.

With a pump located permanently above the water
level (suction lift operation), with various suction pipes
(for skimmers, main drain, fitting for vacuum cleaner),
connect all the pipes with their own gate valve to a
manifold. As far as possible, locate the pipes and
the manifold below water level with the pump being
reached by a single vertical pipe (see section 14.,
figure 8b and section 7.2.3.).

With a pump located permanently above the water
level of a swimming pool, avoid suction lifts higher
than 3 m with respect to the main drain. With a suction
lift above 1,5 m fit a check valve (accessible) in the
suction line from the main drain.

In operating with flexible hoses, use a reinforced spiral
suction hose in order to avoid hose narrowing due to
suction vacuum.

6.4.4. Delivery pipe

Fit a gate valve in the delivery pipe to adjust delivery
and head.

Install a pressure gauge.

6.5. Electrical connection

B[

f Electrical connection must be carried out only

by a qualified electrician in accordance with (5B

local regulations.
Follow all safety standards.
The unit must be properly earthed (grounded).
Connect the earthing (grounding) conductor to the
terminal with the @ marking.
Compare the frequency and mains voltage with the
name-plate data and connect the supply conductors
to the terminals in accordance with the appropriate
diagram inside the terminal box cover.
ATTENTION: never allow washers or other
A metal parts to fall into the internal cable
opening between the terminal box and
stator. If this occurs, dismantle the motor to
recover the object which has fallen inside.
If the terminal box is provided with an inlet gland, use
a flexible power supply cord of the HO7 RN-Ftype with
section of cable not less than (par. 16 TAB 1).
If the terminal box is provided with an inlet bushing,
connect the power supply cord through a conduit.
For use in swimming pools, garden ponds and similar
places, a residual current device with IAN not
exceeding 30 mA must be installed in the supply circuit.
Install a device for disconnection from the mains
(switch) with a contact separation of at least 3 mm in
all poles.
With a three-phase motor install an overload protection
device appropriate for the rated current of the pump.
Single-phase MPCM, are supplied with a capacitor
connected to the terminals and (for 220-240 V - 50 Hz)
with an incorporated thermal protector.
In Austria pumps to be used in swimming pools and
garden ponds should be equipped with a fixed con-
nection line according to OVE B/ EN 60555 Part 1 to
3; power supply should be via a OVEtested isolating
transformer whereby the secondary nominal voltage
should not exceed 230V.
ATTENTION: When the pump is fed by a
Afrequency converter, the minimum frequency
should not fall below 25Hz and in any case the
total head of the pump should never be lower
than 3 m.

7. STARTUP AND OPERATION

7.1. Preliminary checks before start-up of the
pump
Do not start-up the device in case of damaged parts.

7.2. First starting

o dalin

7.2.1. Checking the direction of rotation

ATTENTION: when the pump is started for the first
time, with three-phase motors check the direction
of rotation.

With the three-phase models MPC 51, 61, 71, check
the direction of rotation before filling the pump (see
also section 8.4.).

MPC Rev17 - Operating Instructions
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First check that the shaft turns by hand.

For this purpose use the screwdriver notch on the shaft
end at the motor fan side. Turn the shaft by hand only
in the direction indicated by the arrows on the pump
casing.

Do not start the motor if the shaft is jammed.

If jammed, the impeller may unscrew should the
motor start rotating backwards. Reverse rotation
can also damage the mechanical seal.

Momentarily start the motor to check rotation of the
pump shaft, which must be as shown by the arrows
on the pump casing: clockwise when viewing the shaft
from the motor end. Otherwise, disconnect electrical
power and reverse the connections of two phases.

7.2.2. Filling
ATTENTION: avoid running dry.

When operating with the pump below water level
(inflow under positive suction head), fill the pump by
opening the suction gate valve slowly and completely,
keeping the delivery gate valve open to release the air.

When the pump is located above the water level
(suction lift operation) fill the pump with water up to
suction port level through the opening on the strainer
after removing the cover (fig. 2).

4.93.044

After starting, check that the pump works within its field
of performance and that the absorbed current shown
on the name-plate is not exceeded; otherwise adjust
the delivery gate valve.

Avoid long operation with a closed valve.

Fig. 2 Filling

7.2.3. Self-priming

(Capability to clear the air in the suction pipe when
starting with the pump located above the water level
and when the suction pipe cannot be filled manually, as
in the case of a missing foot valve).

Maximum suction lifts and minimum self-priming times
(see the data sheet) are reached with a standard
electric motor (n = 2900 rpm), air-free water with a
temperature below 25 °C and a single suction pipe with
inlet diameter equal to that of the suction connection
of the pump.

Conditions for self-priming:
» Pump casing filled with water up to suction port level
before starting.

Note that with suction lift above 1,5-2 m (without a
foot valve or a check valve into the suction pipe)
the filling operation must be repeated before each
start-up.

+ Suction and discharge valves completely opened and
pipes not obstructed.

« Strainer basket not obstructed.

+ Suction pipe with connections perfectly airtight, and
properly immersed in the water to be lifted.

+ O-ring on the strainer casing and mechanical seal
perfectly airtight (properly seated, clean and not
damaged).

*Hand wheels on strainer cover and thumbscrew
drain plug on strainer casing tightened to prevent air
entering.

+ Discharge pipe without check valve, with minimum 80
cm straight vertical free pipe above discharge port.
With suction lift below 2 m vertical section on the
pump can be 50 cm. With suction lift lower than 1 m,
an elbow can be mounted directly onto the delivery
port without a vertical section of piping.

On expiry of the foreseen times, make sure (through

the transparent strainer cover) pump priming has

taken place and that water is flowing regularly.

If the pump does not prime, check all conditions

above and remedy where necessary.

Repeat the priming operation again after the pump has

been completely filled with cold water.

Avoid long operation with an unprimed pump or
with a suction pipe not immersed in the water i.e. if
water level of the pool falls too low.

By lowering the water to a level below the skimmers
and other suction ports (for emptying of the pool), keep
open only the gate valve in the pipe for suction from
the bottom (main drain).

7.3. Switch off of the pump

[

The appliance must be switch off every time
A there are faults. (see troubleshooting).

The product is designed for a continuous duty, the
switch off is performed by disconnecting the power
supply by means the expected disconnecting devices.
(see paragraph “6.5 Electrical connection”).

8. MAINTENANCE
Before any operations it's necessary to disconnect the
power supply.
If required ask to an electrician or to an expert
technician.
Every maintenance operations, cleaning or
A reparation executed with the electrical system
under voltage, it could cause serious injuries
to people.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be
A replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent
or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid
a hazard.
In case of extraordinary maintenance, or maintenance
operations that require part-removing, the operator
must be a qualified technician able to read schemes
and drawings.
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It is suggest to

executed.

5 | During maintenance keep particular attention in

] | ordertoavoid the introduction of small external

parts, that could compromise the device safety.
It is forbidden to execute any operations with

A the direct use of hands. Use water-resistant,
anti-cut gloves to disassemble and clean the

filter or in other particular cases.
e | During maintenance operations
| personnel is not allowed.

register all maintenance operation

external

Maintenance operations that are not described in
this manual must be made only by special personnel
authorized by Calpeda S.p.A.

For further technical information regarding the use or
the maintenance of the device, contact Calpeda S.p.A.

8.1. Routine maintenance

o [

The motors with supply current directly switched
by thermally sensitive switches can start
automatically.

Disconnect electrical power before any
A servicing operation and make sure the

pump cannot be accidentally switched on.
Inspect and clean the strainer basket periodically.
The frequency of cleaning depends on operation time
of the pump, pool environment, wind (for open air
swimming pools) and the number and behaviour of the
bathers.

With the pump located below water level, close the
suction and delivery gate valves before removing the
cover.

The strainer can be easily accessed by removing the
strainer cover (fig. 3).

Fig. 3 Removing and cleaning the strainer

ATTENTION: do not use oil to lubricate the O-ring
seal. Use only water and neutral soap to clean the
transparent strainer cover. Do not use solvents.

After cleaning, put the strainer basket in its proper
position. Fill with water up to suction port level (see
section 7.2.2.).

Position the strainer cover properly with the O-ring seal
on the casing and tighten the handwheels uniformly.

Disinfectant or chemical products for water
A treatment must not be poured directly into
the pump.

Risk of reactions and emission of harmful fumes. Risk
of corrosion in stagnant water conditions (also with an
increase in temperature and decrease of pH value).

If the event of prolonged standstill periods or
if freezing may be expected, drain the pump
completely by removing the two thumbscrew drain
plugs with reusable O-ring gaskets (fig. 4).

Air inlet

Fig. 4 Draining

Tighten drain plugs by hand. Do not use pliers or
other tools.

If necessary, use pliers only to unscrew. Excessive
torque may cause damage.

ATTENTION: after a long idle period, before
restarting the unit, fill the pump casing with water
and check with a screwdriver that the shaft is not
jammed.

If the shaft is jammed, dismantle the motor and remove
the cause.

8.2. Dismantling the system
Close the suction and delivery gate valves and drain
the pump casing before dismantling the pump.

8.3. Dismantling the pump

Drain the pump casing before dismantling (see fig.
4 and section 12.). For dismantling and reassembly
see construction in the cross-section drawing (section
15.).

Remove the motor assembly with the lantern bracket
(32.00) from the pump casing (14.00), after removing
the screws (14.24), the nuts (14.28) and the washers
(14.29), levering them out with two screwdrivers in
diametrically opposed positions.

To remove the impeller (28.00) insert a large straight-
blade screwdriver in the slot on the shaft (78.00) at the
ventilation end.

Grip the impeller with one hand and unscrew it, turning
the shaft counter-clockwise and twisting with both
hands (fig. 5a).

MPC Rev17 - Operating Instructions
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Fig. 5 Dismantling (a) and remounting (b) the impeller

If it is not possible to hold or move the shaft with the
screwdriver, remove the fan cover (90.00) and motor
fan (88.00) and unscrew the impeller by gripping the
shaft with a suitable wrench.
With the impeller the rotating part of the mechanical
seal (36.00) will be removed.

8.4. Assembling

To replace to mechanical seal (36.00) place the
rotating part of the seal on the impeller hub (28.00) and
push the spring right down as far as the front shoulder.
In this way, correct spring compression will be ensured
in subsequent assembly.

Lubricate the seal with water and align the impeller on
the motor shaft.

ATTENTION: with the three-phase models, to avoid
the unscrewing (and breaking) of the impeller
should the motor start rotating backwards, clean
the threaded shaft end and apply on the first half of the
threaded part Loctite 243.

If this type of product is not used, check the direction
of rotation before filling the pump (to avoid unscrewing
due to the resistant-force of the water in the case of a
backward rotation).

Grip the impeller with one hand and turn the shaft with
a screwdriver in the clockwise direction until tight.
With this operation the front surfaces of the mechanical
seal come into contact without rubbing against each
other during tightening (fig. 5b). Clean the O-ring
(14.20) and seal surfaces with water.

When replacing the motor assembly with the
impeller be careful to insert the locating lug inside
the pump casing (14.00) into the locating slot on
the diffuser cover (27.00) (fig. 6).

14.00 1420 32.00

27.00

1 4.00%‘
J 7

\27.00

Fig. 6 Locating lug/slot for assembling pump casing
(14.00) - diffuser cover (27.00).

MPC
11,21,31,41 51,61, 71

MPC

ATTENTION: to avoid leakage or failure due to
misalignment and localized overstressing, the screws

(14.24) with the nuts (14.28) must be uniformly
tightened with alternated crossover tightening in
diametrically opposed positions. Tightening torque for
screws (14.24): 7 Nm.

9. DISPOSAL

The final disposal of the device must be done by
specialized company.

Make sure the specialized company follows the
classification of the material parts for the separation.
Observe the local regulations and dispose the device
accordingly with the international rules for environment
protection.

10. SPARE PARTS

10.1. Spare-parts request

When ordering spare parts, please quote their
designation, position number in the cross section
drawing and rated data from the pump name plate
(type, date and serial number).

The spare parts request shall be sent to CALPEDA
S.p.A. by phone, fax, e-mail.

11. ESIGNATION OF PARTS
Nr. Designation

14.00 Pump casing

14.14 Plug

14.15 O-ring

14.20 O-ring

14.24 Screw

14.28 Nut

14.29 Washer

15.00 Strainer cover

15.04 O-ring

15.12 Hand wheel

15.16 Square nut

15.50 Strainer basket
27.00 Diffuser cover

27.04 Diffuser funnel
27.08 O-ring

28.00 Impeller

28.12 Retaining ring

36.00 Mechanical seal
70.00 Lantern bracket
73.00 Ball bearing

73.08 V-ring, pump side
76.00 Motor casing with winding
76.16 Support

78.00 Shaft with rotor packet
81.00 Ball bearing

82.00 Motor end shield
82.04 Compensating spring
82.08 Screw

88.00 Motor fan

90.00 Fan cover

90.04 Screw

92.00 Tie-bolt

98.00 Terminal box cover

Changes reserved.
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12. TROUBLESHOOTING
WARNING: Turn off the power supply before performing any operations.
Do not allow the pump or motor to run when dry even for a short period.
Strictly follow the user instructions and if necessary contact an authorised service centre.

PROBLEM

PROBABLE CAUSES

POSSIBLE REMEDIES

1)
The motor does

1a) Unsuitable power supply
1b) Incorrect electrical connections

1a) Check that the mains frequency and voltage correspond to the
electrical characteristics shown on the indicator plate

not start 1c) Engine overload protective device cuts | 1b) Connect the power supply cable to the terminal board correctly. Check
in. that the thermal overload protection is set correctly (see data on the
1d) Blown or defective fuses engine indicator plate) and make sure that the fuseboard upline of the
1e) Shaft blocked engine has been properly connected
1f) If the above causes have already | 1c) Check the power supply and make sure that the pump shaft is turning
been checked, the engine may be freely. Check that the thermal overload protection has been set
malfunctioning correctly (see engine indicator plate)
1d) Replace the fuses, check the electric power supply and points a) and c)
1e) Remove the cause of blockage as indicated in the “Blocked pump”
instruction booklet
1f) Repair or replace the engine by applying to an authorised service
centre
2 2a) Prolonged periods of inactivity with | 2a) Rotation may be started directly from the pump shaft or from the

)
Pump blocked

formation of rust inside the pump

2b) Presence of solid bodies in the pump
rotor

2c) Bearings siezed

joint (remember to turn off the electricity supply first ) or contact an
authorised service centre

2b) If possible, dismantle the pump casing and remove any solid foreign
bodies inside the rotor, if necessary contact an authorised service
centre

2c) If the bearings are damaged replace them or if necessary contact an
authorised service centre

3)

The pump
functions
but no water
comes out

3a) Possible infiltration of air from suction
tube connections, drain plugs or filling
of pump or from the gaskets of the
suction pipe

3b) Foot valve blocked or suction pipe not
fully immersed in liquid

3c) Suction filter blocked

3a) Check which part is not tight and seal the connection adequately

3b) Clean or replace the bottom valve and use a suction pipe suitable for
the application

3c) Clean the filter, if necessary, replace it . See point 2a) also.

4)
Insufficient flow

4a) Pipes and accessories with diameter
too small causing excessive loss of
head

4b) Presence of deposits or solid bodies in
the internal passages of the rotor

4c) Rotor deteriorated

4d) Worn rotor and pump case

4e) Excessive viscosity of the
pumped (if other than water)

4f) Incorrect direction of rotation

4g) Suction head excessive in relation to
the suction capacity of pump

4h) Suction pipe too long

liquid

4a) Use pipes and accessories suitable for the specific application

4b) Clean the rotor and install a suction filter to prevent other foreign
bodies from entering

4c) Replace the rotor, if necessary, contact an authorised service centre

4d) Replace the rotor and the pump casing

4e) The pump is unsuitable

4f) Invert the electrical connections on the terminal board or control panel

4g) Try to close the feeder gate partially and/or reduce the difference in
level of the pump and the liquid being aspirated

4h) Bring the pump closer to the suction tank so as to use a shorter pipe.
If necessary use a pipe of a wider diameter

5)

Noise and
vibrations
from the pump

5a) Rotating part unbalanced

5b) Worn bearings

5¢) Pump and pipes not firmly attached

5d) Flow too strong for the diameter of the
delivery pipe

5e) Functioning in cavitation

5f) Unbalanced power supply

59) Incorrect alignment of pump-motor unit

5a) Check that no solid bodies are obstructing the rotor

5b) Replace the bearings

5¢) Anchor the delivery and suction piping as needed

5d) Use bigger diameters or reduce the pump flow

5e) Reduce the flow by adjusting the feeder gate and/or using pipes with
a bigger internal diameter. See point 4g) too

5f) Check that the mains voltage is right

5g) If necessary, the unit must be re-aligned

6)

Leakage from
the mechanical
seal

6a) The mechanical seal has functioned
when dry or has stuck

6b) Mechanical seal scored by presence
of abrasive parts in the liquid pumped

6¢) Mechanical seal unsuitable for the
type of application

6d) Slight initial drip during filling or on first
start-up

In cases 6a), 6b) and 6c¢), replace the seal, if necessary contact an

authorised service centre

6a) Make sure that the pump casing (and the suction pipe if the pump is
not self-priming) are full of liquid and that all the air has been expelled.
See point 5 e) too.

6b) Install a suction filter and use a seal suited to the characteristics of the
liquid being pumped.

6¢) Choose a seal with characteristics suitable for the specific application

6d) Wait for the seal to adjust to the rotation of the shaft. If the problem
persists, see points 6a), 6b) or 6¢) or contact an authorised service centre.
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13.  Pompa sotto il livello dell’acqua
Pump located below the water level
Pumpe unter dem Wasserspiegel
Pompe installée sous le niveau de I'eau
Bomba por debajo del nivel del agua
Pump under vatskenivan
Pomp onder het waterniveau
Hacoc Huxe ypoBHs BoApbl

REREKRMLAT
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Italiano

ATTENZIONE: questa pompa non & sommergibile.
Con la pompa sotto il livello dell’acqua, prima dello
smontaggio del coperchio filtro chiudere le saracinesche
in aspirazione e mandata.

Prima di smontaggi per interventi di manutenzione
allimpianto abbassare sotto la bocca di aspirazione della
pompa il livello dell'acqua nella vasca.

Prima di riempire la vasca accertarsi della chiusura dei
tappi di scarico e del coperchio filtro sulla pompa.

English

ATTENTION: this pump is not submersible.

With the pump located below the water level, close
the suction and delivery gate valves before removing the
strainer cover.

Lower the water level in the swimming pool below the
suction port of the pump before disassembling for servicing
operations.

Make sure the thumbscrew drain plugs and the strainer
cover are properly seated and tightened before filling the
swimming pool.

Deutsch

ACHTUNG! Diese Pumpe ist keine Unterwasserpumpe.
Bei Anordnung der Pumpe unterhalb des
Wasserspiegels sind vor Demontage des Filterdeckels die
Absperrorgane vor und hinter dem Aggregat zu schlieBen.
Der Wasserstand ist auf ein Niveau unterhalb des
Saugstutzens der Pumpe abzusenken bevor eine evtl.
Demontage fiir Wartungsarbeiten an der Anlage beginnt.
Vor  Wiederbefillung des  Swimmingspools st
sicherzustellen, daB Entleerungsstopfen und Filterdeckel
korrekt und dicht montiert sind.

Francais

ATTENTION: cette pompe n’est pas submersible.
Avec la pompe installée sous le niveau de I'eau, avant
le démontage du couvercle du préfiltre, fermer toutes les
vannes d’aspiration et de refoulement.

Avant tout démontage pour les operations d’entretien dans
le local technique, baisser le niveau de I'eau de la piscine
sous I'orifice d’aspiration de la pompe.

Avant de remplir la piscine, s’assurer que le couvercle du
préfiltre est bien bloqué ainsi que le bouchon de vidange
du corps de pompe.

Espariol_

ATENCION: Esta bomba no es sumergible.

Con la bomba por debajo del nivel de agua, antes
de desmontar la tapa del filtro, cerrar las valvulas de
compuerta de la aspiracion y de la impulsion.

Para realizar el mantenimiento de la instalacién, antes
de desmontar, bajar el nivel del agua en el tanque por
debajo de la boca de aspiracion de la bomba.

Antes de volver a llenar el tanque, asegurarse de cerrar
los tapones de descarga y la tapa del filtro.

Svenska

VARNING: Denna pumptypen ér ej drénkbar.

N&r pumpen befinner sig under vétskenivan, stiang
sug- samt tryckledningens ventiler innan avlagsning av
locket till silkorgen sker.

Sénk vatten nivan i badpoolen under suganslutningen till
pumpen fére isértagning for serviceingrepp i anléggningen.
Se till att turnskruvarna pa dréneringspluggarna samt
sillkorgens lock &r tillréckligt tatade och atdragna fére
uppfylinad av poolen.

Nederlands

ATTENTIE: Deze pomp is geen dompelpomp.
Wanneer de pomp beneden de waterspiegel
geplaatst is moeten de afsluiters in zowel de pers-
als ook in de zuigleiding gesloten worden voordat het
filterdeksel verwijderd wordt.

Laat het waterniveau in het zwembad dalen tot onder
het niveau van de zuigaansluiting van de pomp
voordat de pomp gedemonteerd wordt in geval van
servicewerkzaamheden aan de installatie.

Voordat het zwembad weer gevuld wordt dienen de
aftappluggen en het filterdeksel korrekt en waterdicht
gemonteerd te zijn.

Pycckuit

BHUMAHMUE: aToT Hacoc He ABMAETCSA NOrpyXHbIM.
Mpu nonoXeHun Hacoca HUXE YPOBHA BOAbI,
nepea CHATUEM KPbIWKK hrunbTpa cnegyeTt 3akpbiTb
3aCOHKM Ha BCcacbiBaHWM U Ha nofade.

Mepen npoBefeHVEM Tex. 06CNYy>XUBaHUSI CUCTEMbI
MOHW3UTb YPOBEHb BOAbl B pE3epByape [0 YPOBHS
HWXE BCacblBatoLero pacTpyba.

Mepep 3anonHeHnem pesepByapa y6eauTbCs B TOM,
YTO CNNBHbIE

NPOOKYM 1 KpbILKa hrnbTpa Hacoca 3akpbIThl.

H3Z
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14.  Pompa sopra il livello dell’acqua
Pump located above the water level
Pumpe Uber dem Wasserspiegel
Pompe au dessus du niveau de I'eau
Bomba sobre el nivel del agua
Pump placerad ovanfor vatskenivan
Pomp boven het waterniveau
Hacoc B nono)eHuu Bbille YpOBHS BOAbI

REFAERUZE

Fig. 8a

3.93.026

o/
Fig. 8b

(1) Collettore Soluzione da preferire
Manifold Preferred solution
Sammelrohr Bevorzugte Lésung
Collecteur Solution préféré
Colector Solucion preferente
Rérkoppel Féredragen installation
Verzamelleiding Aanbevolen oplossing
KonnekTop PekomeHgyemoe pelueHune
i34 HREAE
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Italiano

Con piu tubi aspiranti (per skimmers, scarico di fondo,
attacco per pulitore del fondo), per quanto possibile
disporre i tubi ed il collettore sotto il livello dell'acqua e
raggiungere la pompa con un solo tubo verticale (figura
8b).

Riducendo la lunghezza (il volume) di tubazione aspirante
da riempire d’acqua con la pompa si riduce il tempo di
autoadescamento (vedere capitolo 5.3.).

English

With various suction pipes (for skimmers, main drain, fitting
for vacuum cleaner), as far as possible, locate the pipes
and the manifold below water level with the pump being
reached by a single vertical pipe (figure 8b).

By reducing the length (volume) of the suction pipe to be
filled with water by the pump, you will reduce the priming
time (see section 5.3.).

Deutsch

Mit mehreren Saugrohren (fiir Skimmer, Bodenablauf,
Steckkupplung fir Bodenabsauggerat), die Saugleitungen
und das Sammelrohr mdglichst unterhalb des
Wasserspiegels zur Pumpe heranfiihren und die Pumpe
nur durch ein vertikales Saugrohr erreichen (Abb. 8b).
Wird die Lénge (das Volumen) der Sauglei-tung, die
durch die Pumpe geflllt werden muB, oberhalb des
Wasserspiegels so kurz wie maéglich gehalten, wird die
Ansaugezeit reduziert (Siehe Kapitel 5.3.).

Francais

Avec différents tuyaux d’aspiration (pour skimmers, bonde
de fond, raccord pour aspirateur balai) autant que possible,
placer les tuyaux et le collecteur sous le niveau de I'eau,
jusqu’a atteindre la pompe avec un seul tuyau vertical
(figure 8b).

En réduisant la longueur (le volume) de la conduite
d’aspiration qui doit étre remplie d’eau avec la pompe le
temps d’autoamorcage se reduit (voir le chapitre 5.3.).

Espafiol

Con mas tubos de aspiracién (para skimers, vaciado del
fondo, conexién limpia fondos), para cuando es posible
disponer los tubos y el colector debajo el nivel del agua,
afadir a la bomba un solo tubo vertical (figura 8b).
Reduciendo la longitud (el volumen) de la tuberia de
aspiracion, para el rellenado de agua con la bomba, se
reduce el tiempo de cebado (ver el capitulo 5.3.).

Svenska

Med varierande sugledningar (fér skimmers, huvud
drénering, anslutning fér dammsugare) anslut alla
rorledningarna med  egna  avsténgningsventiler
till ett rorkoppel sa langt borta som mojligt fran
huvudledningen samt under vétskenivan sa att endast
ett vertikalt ror anslutes till pumpen ( se figur 8b).

Genom att reducera sugledningens langd (volymen)
forkortas darmed den sjélvevakuerande tiden som
pumpen behdver for att fylla ledningen (se kapitel 5.3.).

Nederlands

Bij meerdere zuigleidingen  (voor  skimmers,
bodemafvoer, snelkoppeling waterstofzuigers)
installeer voor zover mogelijk alle leidingen, inclusief de
hoofdleidingen beneden het waterniveau en installeer
1 vertikale leiding naar de pomp (figuur 8b).

Zo hoeft alleen maar het gedeelte van de leiding dat
zich boven het waterniveau be-vindt door de pomp met
water gevuld te worden en wordt de aanzuigtijd verkort
(zie paragraaf 5.3.).

Pycckuin

C 2 wmm 6onee BcacbiBaWmMy Tpybamu (ans
NeHoOoTAenuTENe,  [OHHOrO  CnvBa,  KpenneHus
ONA AOHHOTO  OYUCTUTENS) HACKOMbKO — BO3MOXHO

pacnonoxuTe Tpybbl U KONNEKTOP HWXKe YPOBHS BOAb
1 NoABeAMTe K Hacocy OAHY BEpPTUKamnbHYlO Tpyby (CM.
puc. 8b).

YMeHbLuas ginHy (06bem) BcacblBatoLLen Tpyobl, KoTopas
3anonHAEeTCs BOAOW BMECTE C HAacCOCOM YMEHbLIAeTCst
BpeMsi camoBcacbiBaHusi (CM. pasgen 5.3).
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15.  Disegno per lo smontaggio ed il rimontaggio
Drawing for dismantling and assembly
Zeichnung fir Demontage und Montage
Dessin pour démontage et montage
Dibujo para desmontaje y montaje
Ritning fér demontering och montering
Onderdelentekening
YepTex 4na geMOHTaxa 1 cOopKu
HESDEE

(114.29 solo per MPC(M) 11-21-31-41 Patented
2 76.20 solo per MPC(M) 41-51-61-71
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16. Sezione minima dei conduttori

Minimum cross-sectional area of conductors

Tab. 1 TAB 11EC 60335-1
Corrente nominale dell'apparecchio Sezione nominale
Rated current of appliance | Nominal cross-sectional area
A mm 2
>0,2 + <3 0,52
>3 + <6 0,75
>6 + <10 1,0
>10 + <16 1,5
>16 + <25 2,5
>25 + <32
>32 + <40 6
>40 + <63 10

a Questi cavi possono essere usati solo se la loro lunghezza non supera 2 m fra il punto in
cui il cavo o la sua protezione entra nell'apparecchio e 'entrata nella spina.

These cords may only be used if their length does not exceed 2 m between the point
where the cord or cord guard enters the appliance and the entry to the plug.
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IT DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA

Noi CALPEDA S.p.A. dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilita che le Pompe MPC, MPCM, tipo e numero di serie
riportati in targa, sono conformi a quanto prescritto dalle Direttive 2006/42/CE, 2009/125/CE, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU e dalle
relative norme armonizzate. Regolamento della Commissione N. 640/2009.

GB DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We CALPEDA S.p.A. declare that our Pumps MPC, MPCM, with pump type and serial number as shown on the name plate, are
constructed in accordance with Directives 2006/42/EC, 2009/125/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU and assume full responsability
for conformity with the standards laid down therein. Commission Regulation No. 640/2009.

D KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

Wir, das Unternehmen CALPEDA S.p.A., erklaren hiermit verbindlich, daB die Pumpen MPC, MPCM, Typbezeichnung und
Fabrik-Nr. nach Leistungsschild den EG-Vorschriften 2006/42/EG, 2009/125/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU entsprechen. ErP-
Richtlinie N. 640/2009.

F DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

Nous, CALPEDA S.p.A., déclarons que les Pompes MPC, MPCM, modéle et numero de série marqués sur la plaque
signalétique sont conformes aux Directives 2006/42/CE, 2009/125/CE, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU. Réglement de la Commission
N° 640/2009.

E DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

En CALPEDA S.p.A. declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad que las Bombas MPC, MPCM, modelo y numero de
serie marcados en la placa de caracteristicas son conformes a las disposiciones de las Directivas 2006/42/CE, 2009/125/CE,
2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU. Reglamento de la Comisién n.° 640/2009.

DK OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKL/ERING

Vi CALPEDA S.p.A. erkleerer hermed at vore pumper MPC, MPCM, pumpe type og serie nummer vist pa typeskiltet er fremstillet i
overensstemmelse med bestemmelserne i Direktiv 2006/42/EC, 2009/125/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU og er i overensstemmelse
med de heri indeholdte standarder. Kommissionens forordning nr. 640/2009.

NL CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

Wij CALPEDA S.p.A. verklaren hiermede dat onze pompen MPC, MPCM, pomptype en serienummer zoals vermeld op
de typeplaat aan de EG-voorschriften 2006/42/EU, 2009/125/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU voldoen. Verordening van de
commissie nr. 640/2009.

SF VAKUUTUS

Me CALPEDA S.p.A. vakuutamme ettd pumppumme MPC, MPCM, malli ja valmistusnumero tyyppikilvcsta, ovat valmistettu
2006/42/EU, 2009/125/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU direktiivien mukaisesti ja CALPEDA ottaa tdyden vastuun siita, etta
tuotteet vastaavat naita standardeja. Komission asetus (EY) N:o 640/2009.

S EU NORM CERTIFIKAT

CALPEDA S.p.A. intygar att pumpar MPC, MPCM, pumptyp och serienummer, visade pa namnplaten &r konstruerade enligt
direktiv 2006/42/EC, 2009/125/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU. Calpeda atar sig fullt ansvar for 6verensstammelse med standard
som faststéllts i dessa avtal. Kommissionens férordning nr 640/2009.

GR AHAQZH ZYMOQNIAZ

Epeig wg CALPEDA S.p.A. dnA@voupe OTL ol avtAieq pag autég MPC, MPCM, pe tUmo kat aptBud oelpdg Kataokeung
omou avaypadete oTnV Tuvakida Tng avtAiag, katackeudlovTtal cUpdwva pe TIg 0dnyieg 2006/42/EOK, 2009/125/EOK,
2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU kat avaAauBavoupe TARpn urmeubuvotnta yia oupdwvia (CUPHOpdwon), HE TA OTAVTAPG TWV
mpodlaypadnv autwv. Kavoviopog Ap. 640/2009 tng Erutpormg.

TR UYGUNLUK BEYANI

Bizler CALPEDA S.p.A. firmasi olarak MPC, MPCM, Pompalarimizin, 2006/42/EC, 2009/125/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU,
direktiflerine uygun olarak imal edildiklerini beyan eder ve bu standartlara uygunlug’una dair tim sorumlulug™u Ustleniriz.
640/2009 sayili Komisyon Yénetmeligi.

RU OEKNAPALIMA COOTBETCTBUA
KomnaHusa “Calpeda S.p.A.” 3aaBnseT ¢ NOMHON OTBETCTBEHHOCTLIO, YTO Hacockl cepuii MPC, MPCM, Tun u cepuitHbiin

HOMep KOTOpbIX YKa3blBAaeTCA Ha 3aBOACKON Tabnnyke COOTBETCTBYIOT TpeboBaHMsaM HopMaTueos 2006/42/CE, 2009/125/
CE, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU. TMocTaHoBnexne Kommccum Ne 640/2009.

iz =
HNEEHERUARATEARAFERN MPC, MPCM, (AR ERRESIFFIS)H & THofRHER B 3:2006/42/
EC,2009/125/EC,2014/30/EU.2014/35/EU. 7/ 58 18 H A9 4R HE H AR B HE R A 354 E R 2 5515 No.640/2009
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CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

DIESE BETRIEBSANLEITUNG AUFBEWAHREN
CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
CONSERVAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
SPARA DENNA INSTRUKTIONEN

DIT BEDIENINGSVOORSCHRIFT BEWAREN
COXPAHANTE OJAHHBIE NHCTPYKLAWN !

=l calpeda

Calpeda s.p.a. - Via Roggia di Mezzo, 39 - 36050 Montorso Vicentino - Vicenza / ltalia
Tel. +39 0444 476476 - Fax +39 0444 476477 - E.mail: info@calpeda.it www.calpeda.com



